LEE

\\\\

\\&§ TS

THOMAS H

ts

rcul

o
&
0
=
q
¢
i

CAMBRIDGE

Integrated C

Second Edition

fl ]
C0
£
g_
w%
09
P>
=0




THE DESIGN OF CMOS RADIO-FREQUENCY INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
Second Edition

This is an expanded and thoroughly revised edition of Thomas H. Lee’s acclaimed
guide to the design of gigahertz RF integrated circuits.

In order to provide a bridge between system and circuit issues, there is a completely
new chapter on the principles of wireless systems. The chapters on low-noise ampli-
fiers, oscillators, and phase noise have been significantly expanded. The chapter on
architectures now contains several examples of complete chip designs, including a
GPS receiver and a wireless LAN transceiver, that bring together all the various theo-
retical and practical elements involved in producing a prototype chip. To complement
the new material, every other section of the book has been revised and updated.

The book is packed with physical insights and design tips, and it includes a his-
torical overview that sets the whole field in context. It contains hundreds of circuit
diagrams and many homework problems. This is an ideal textbook for students tak-
ing courses on RF design and a valuable reference for practicing engineers.

Thomas H. Lee received his Sc.D. from the Massachusetts Institute of Technology
and is an Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering at Stanford University. He
has been a Distinguished Lecturer of both the IEEE Solid-State Circuits Society and
the IEEE Microwave Theory and Techniques Society. He is the winner of four “best
paper” awards at international conferences as well as a Packard Foundation Fellow-
ship winner. Professor Lee is the author of more than a hundred technical papers and
holds thirty U.S. patents. He has co-founded several companies, including Matrix
Semiconductor.






THE DESIGN OF CMOS
RADIO-FREQUENCY
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

SECOND EDITION

THOMAS H. LEE

Stanford University

BN CAMBRIDGE
) UNIVERSITY PRESS



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, Sdo Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press
32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10013-2473, UsA

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/g780521835398

© Cambridge University Press 1988
© Thomas H. Lee 2004

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1988
Second edition first published 2004
10th printing 2012

A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library.
Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Lee, Thomas H., 1959—
The design of CMOS radio-frequency integrated circuits / Thomas H. Lee - 2nd ed.
p. cm.
ISBN 0-521-83539-9 hardback
1. Metal oxide semiconductors, Complementary - Design and construction. 2. Radio frequency
integrated circuits — Design and construction. 3. Radio - Transmitter-receivers. I, Title.
TK7871.99.M44144 2004
621.39732 - dc22 2003061322

1SBN 978-0-521-83539-8 Hardback
Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of urLs for external or third-

party Internet Web sites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such Wieb
sites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



To my parents, who had no idea what they
were starting when they bought me a pair
of walkie-talkies for my sixth birthday






CONTENTS

Preface to the Second Edition
Preface to the First Edition

]

A NONLINEAR HISTORY OF RADIO

—

SS0mNUM e wN -

Introduction

Maxwell and Hertz
Pre-Vacuum Tube Electronics
Birth of the Vacuum Tube

Armstrong and the Regenerative Amplifer/Detector/Oscillator

Other Radio Circuits

. Armstrong and the Superregenerator
. Oleg Losev and the First Solid-State Amplifier
. Epilog

Appendix A: A Vacuum Tube Primer
. Appendix B: Who Really Invented Radio?

2 OVERVIEW OF WIRELESS PRINCIPLES

3

VEAWN=D> AUA LN

. A Brief, Incomplete History of Wireless Systems
. Noncellular Wireless Applications

Shannon, Modulations, and Alphabet Soup

. Propagation
. Some Closing Comments

Appendix: Characteristics of Other Wireless Systems

PASSIVE RLC NETWORKS
Introduction
Parallel RLC Tank
Series RLC Networks
Other Resonant RLC Networks
RLC Networks as Impedance Transformers

vii

page xiii
XV



viii

CONTENTS

6.

Examples

Problem Set
4 CHARACTERISTICS OF PASSIVE IC COMPONENTS

1.

Introduction

2. Interconnect at Radio Frequencies: Skin Effect
3. Resistors
4. Capacitors
5. Inductors
6. Transformers
7. Interconnect Options at High Frequencies
8. Summary
9. Appendix: Summary of Capacitance Equations
Problem Set
5 A REVIEW OF MOS DEVICE PHYSICS
1. Introduction
2. A Little History
3. FETs: The Short Story
4. MOSFET Physics: The Long-Channel Approximation
5. Operation in Weak Inversion (Subthreshold)
6. MOS Device Physics in the Short-Channel Regime
7. Other Effects
8. Summary
9. Appendix A: 0.5-um Level-3 SPICE Models

10.
11.
12.

Appendix B: The Level-3 Spice Model
Appendix C: Level-1 MOS Models
Appendix D: Some Exceptionally Crude Scaling Laws

Problem Set
é DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS

Nowmeswn

8.

Introduction

Link between Lumped and Distributed Regimes
Driving-Point Impedance of Iterated Structures
Transmission Lines in More Detail

Behavior of Finite-Length Transmission Lines
Summary of Transmission-Line Equations
Artificial Lines

Summary

Problem Set
7 THE SMITH CHART AND S-PARAMETERS

1.
2.
3.

Introduction
The Smith Chart
S-Parameters

104
107

114
114
114
120
122
136
148
158
162
162
163

167
167
167
168
169
180
183
188
190
190
191
195
197
198

202
202

205
207
212
214
214
218
218

221
221
221
225



CONTENTS ix

4. Appendix A: A Short Note on Units 227
5. Appendix B: Why 50 (or 75) Q7 229
Problem Set 231
BANDWIDTH ESTIMATION TECHNIQUES 233
1. Introduction 233
2. The Method of Open-Circuit Time Constants 234
3. The Method of Short-Circuit Time Constants 254
4. Further Reading 259
5. Risetime, Delay, and Bandwidth 259
6. Summary 265
Problem Set 266
HIGH-FREQUENCY AMPLIFIER DESIGN 270
1. Introduction 270
2. Zeros as Bandwidth Enhancers 271
3. The Shunt-Series Amplifier 282
4. Bandwidth Enhancement with fr Doublers 288
5. Tuned Amplifiers 290
6. Neutralization and Unilateralization 294
7. Cascaded Amplifiers 297
8. AM-PM Conversion 306
9. Summary 307
Problem Set 308
VOLTAGE REFERENCES AND BIASING 314
1. Introduction 314
2. Review of Diode Behavior 314
3. Diodes and Bipolar Transistors in CMOS Technology 316
4. Supply-Independent Bias Circuits 317
5. Bandgap Voltage Reference 318
6. Constant-g,, Bias 325
7. Summary 328
Problem Set 328
NOISE 334
1. Introduction 334
2. Thermal Noise 334
3. Shot Noise 342
4. Flicker Noise 344
5. Popcorn Noise 347
6. Classical Two-Port Noise Theory 348
7. Examples of Noise Calculations 352
8. A Handy Rule of Thumb 355



