

The Design of CMOS Radio-Frequency Integrated Circuits

Second Edition

CAMBRIDGE

THE DESIGN OF CMOS RADIO-FREQUENCY INTEGRATED CIRCUITS Second Edition

This is an expanded and thoroughly revised edition of Thomas H. Lee's acclaimed guide to the design of gigahertz RF integrated circuits.

In order to provide a bridge between system and circuit issues, there is a completely new chapter on the principles of wireless systems. The chapters on low-noise amplifiers, oscillators, and phase noise have been significantly expanded. The chapter on architectures now contains several examples of complete chip designs, including a GPS receiver and a wireless LAN transceiver, that bring together all the various theoretical and practical elements involved in producing a prototype chip. To complement the new material, every other section of the book has been revised and updated.

The book is packed with physical insights and design tips, and it includes a historical overview that sets the whole field in context. It contains hundreds of circuit diagrams and many homework problems. This is an ideal textbook for students taking courses on RF design and a valuable reference for practicing engineers.

Thomas H. Lee received his Sc.D. from the Massachusetts Institute of Technology and is an Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering at Stanford University. He has been a Distinguished Lecturer of both the IEEE Solid-State Circuits Society and the IEEE Microwave Theory and Techniques Society. He is the winner of four "best paper" awards at international conferences as well as a Packard Foundation Fellowship winner. Professor Lee is the author of more than a hundred technical papers and holds thirty U.S. patents. He has co-founded several companies, including Matrix Semiconductor.

THE DESIGN OF CMOS RADIO-FREQUENCY INTEGRATED CIRCUITS

SECOND EDITION

THOMAS H. LEE

Stanford University



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10013-2473, USA www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521835398

© Cambridge University Press 1988 © Thomas H. Lee 2004

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1988 Second edition first published 2004 10th printing 2012

A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Lee, Thomas H., 1959—
The design of CMOS radio-frequency integrated circuits / Thomas H. Lee – 2nd ed. p. cm.
ISBN 0-521-83539-9 hardback
I. Metal oxide semiconductors, Complementary – Design and construction. 2. Radio frequency integrated circuits – Design and construction. 3. Radio – Transmitter-receivers. I. Title.
TK7871.99.M441.44 2004
621.39'732 – dc22 2003061322

ISBN 978-0-521-83539-8 Hardback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLS for external or thirdparty Internet Web sites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such Web sites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate. To my parents, who had no idea what they were starting when they bought me a pair of walkie-talkies for my sixth birthday

CONTENTS

Preface to the Second Edition	page xiii
Preface to the First Edition	xv
1 A NONLINEAR HISTORY OF RADIO	1
1. Introduction	1
2. Maxwell and Hertz	1
3. Pre-Vacuum Tube Electronics	2
4. Birth of the Vacuum Tube	9
Armstrong and the Regenerative Amplifer/Detector/Oscillator	13
6. Other Radio Circuits	15
Armstrong and the Superregenerator	18
8. Oleg Losev and the First Solid-State Amplifier	20
9. Epilog	21
10. Appendix A: A Vacuum Tube Primer	22
11. Appendix B: Who Really Invented Radio?	32
2 OVERVIEW OF WIRELESS PRINCIPLES	40
1. A Brief, Incomplete History of Wireless Systems	40
2. Noncellular Wireless Applications	52
3. Shannon, Modulations, and Alphabet Soup	56
4. Propagation	77
5. Some Closing Comments	83
6. Appendix: Characteristics of Other Wireless Systems	84
3 PASSIVE RLC NETWORKS	87
1. Introduction	87
2. Parallel RLC Tank	87
3. Series RLC Networks	92
4. Other Resonant RLC Networks	92
5. RLC Networks as Impedance Transformers	93

viii CONTENTS

	6. Examples	104
	Problem Set	107
4	CHARACTERISTICS OF PASSIVE IC COMPONENTS	114
	1. Introduction	114
	2. Interconnect at Radio Frequencies: Skin Effect	114
	3. Resistors	120
	4. Capacitors	122
	5. Inductors	136
	6. Transformers	148
	7. Interconnect Options at High Frequencies	158
	8. Summary	162
	9. Appendix: Summary of Capacitance Equations	162
	Problem Set	163
5	A REVIEW OF MOS DEVICE PHYSICS	167
	1. Introduction	167
	2. A Little History	167
	3. FETs: The Short Story	168
	4. MOSFET Physics: The Long-Channel Approximation	169
	5. Operation in Weak Inversion (Subthreshold)	180
	MOS Device Physics in the Short-Channel Regime	183
	7. Other Effects	188
	8. Summary	190
	 Appendix A: 0.5-μm Level-3 SPICE Models 	190
	10. Appendix B: The Level-3 Spice Model	191
	11. Appendix C: Level-1 MOS Models	195
	12. Appendix D: Some Exceptionally Crude Scaling Laws	197
	Problem Set	198
6	DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS	202
	1. Introduction	202
	2. Link between Lumped and Distributed Regimes	204
	3. Driving-Point Impedance of Iterated Structures	205
	4. Transmission Lines in More Detail	207
	5. Behavior of Finite-Length Transmission Lines	212
	6. Summary of Transmission-Line Equations	214
	7. Artificial Lines	214
	8. Summary	218
	Problem Set	218
7	THE SMITH CHART AND S-PARAMETERS	221
	1. Introduction	221
	2. The Smith Chart	221
	3 S_Parameters	225

CONTENTS ix

	4. Appendix A: A Short Note on Units5. Appendix B: Why 50 (or 75) Ω?Problem Set	227 229 231
8	BANDWIDTH ESTIMATION TECHNIQUES 1. Introduction 2. The Method of Open-Circuit Time Constants 3. The Method of Short-Circuit Time Constants 4. Further Reading 5. Risetime, Delay, and Bandwidth 6. Summary Problem Set	233 233 234 254 259 259 265 266
9	 HIGH-FREQUENCY AMPLIFIER DESIGN Introduction Zeros as Bandwidth Enhancers The Shunt-Series Amplifier Bandwidth Enhancement with f_T Doublers Tuned Amplifiers Neutralization and Unilateralization Cascaded Amplifiers AM-PM Conversion Summary Problem Set 	270 270 271 282 288 290 294 297 306 307 308
10	 VOLTAGE REFERENCES AND BIASING Introduction Review of Diode Behavior Diodes and Bipolar Transistors in CMOS Technology Supply-Independent Bias Circuits Bandgap Voltage Reference Constant-g_m Bias Summary Problem Set 	314 314 316 317 318 325 328 328
11	NOISE 1. Introduction 2. Thermal Noise 3. Shot Noise 4. Flicker Noise 5. Popcorn Noise 6. Classical Two-Port Noise Theory 7. Examples of Noise Calculations 8. A Handy Rule of Thumb	334 334 334 342 344 347 348 352